

**Case Nos. 19-2033 and 19-2168**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LOCAL 600, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE & AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

**LLOYD STONER,**

Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for  
Enforcement of a Decision and Order of the  
National Labor Relations Board

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR LLOYD STONER IN SUPPORT  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

Alyssa K. Hazelwood  
Glenn M. Taubman  
c/o National Right to Work Legal  
Defense Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
703-321-8510  
akh@nrtw.org  
gmt@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Intervenor*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-2033, 19-2168

Case Name: Local 600, UAW v. NLRB

Name of counsel: Alyssa K. Hazelwood

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Lloyd Stoner

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Findings That the Union’s Failure to Promptly Process Stoner’s Resignation of His Membership and Revocation of His Dues Checkoff Authorization Violated the Act.....	7
A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That the Union’s Failure to Promptly Process Stoner’s Resignation and Revocation Restrained and Coerced Him in Violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A).....	7
1. By continuing to accept Stoner’s dues for months after he resigned his membership and revoked his dues checkoff authorization, the Union restrained and coerced him in the exercise of his right to refrain from union support in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A). .....	7
2. The Union’s arguments in support of its position that it did not restrain and coerce Stoner all fail.....	10

a. <i>Lockheed Space Operations and Affiliated Food Stores, Inc.</i> cannot be distinguished on their facts.....	11
b. Under <i>Teamsters Local 385 (Walt Disney)</i> , the Union’s purportedly inadvertent clerical error does not excuse its coercion.....	12
c. The remaining cases cited by the Union do not support its contention that its purported clerical error excuses its coercion ..	13
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That the Union’s Failure to Promptly Process Stoner’s Resignation and Revocation Breached Its Duty of Fair Representation in Violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A).....	17
1. The Board applied well-settled law to its reasonable findings that the Union intentionally ignored Stoner and responded reproachfully after he filed a charge with the Board.....	17
2. The Board did not misapply precedent because it found that the Union’s intentional acts amount to more than mere negligence.....	21
C. The Union’s Remaining Arguments Fail.....	22
1. The Act imposes no duty to mitigate damages on an employee resigning from a union and revoking dues authorization.....	22
2. The Board did not ignore exculpatory evidence .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albertson’s Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 436 (1991) .....	11
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Bowling Transp. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Felter v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....	22
<i>FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	6
<i>Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union Local 735-S</i> , 330 NLRB 32 (1999).....	11
<i>Helton v. NLRB</i> , 656 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Hendrickson USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 932 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>IBEW, Local 2088 (Lockheed Space Operations Co.)</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....	2, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Allied Prod. Workers Union Local 12,</i> 337 NLRB 16 (2001).....	11
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB,</i> 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	7, 8
<i>Int’l Woodworkers of Am.,</i> 304 NLRB 100 (1991).....	11
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB,</i> 325 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Kroger Co.,</i> 334 NLRB 847 (2001).....	9
<i>Local 58, IBEW (Paramount Indus., Inc.),</i> 365 NLRB No. 30 (Feb. 10, 2017) .....	13
<i>Local 58, IBEW v. NLRB,</i> 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	8, 14
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Mohat v. NLRB,</i> 1 Fed. App’x 258 (6th Cir. 2001).....	2, 11
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local 429,</i> 514 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Indus. Union of Marine &amp; Shipbuilding Workers of Am., Local 22</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Local 299, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 782 F.2d 46 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Mich. Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund</i> , 13 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 826 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Tenn. Packers, Inc.</i> , 339 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1964).....	8, 15
<i>NLRB v. Webcor Packaging, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985) .....	6, 10, 14
<i>Penasquitos Village, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 565 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Peninsula Shipbuilders’ Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Plumbers Local 520 (Aycock, Inc.)</i> , 282 NLRB 1228 (1987).....	13
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Radio Officers’ Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954) .....	8, 15, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEIU, Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hosp.)</i> , 355 NLRB 234 (2010).....	19
<i>Tamosiunas v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Teamsters Gen. Local Union No. 200</i> , 367 NLRB No. 93 (Feb. 26, 2019).....	9
<i>Teamsters Local 385 (Walt Disney)</i> , 366 NLRB No. 96 (June 20, 2018) .....	12
<i>UFCW, Local 540</i> , 305 NLRB 927 (1991).....	11
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., Local 4671</i> , 302 NLRB 367 (1991).....	11
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Wright Line, Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	15

**STATUTES**

National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	8, 9, 13, 17
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2).....	15
